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OPINION AND ORDER 


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO or Company) to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis (ALJ), issued May 21, 2012.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant the Exceptions, reverse the Initial Decision and dismiss the Complaint.

History of the Proceeding

On August 5, 2010, John R. Starzmann (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO Energy Company (PECO or the Company).  In his Complaint, Mr. Starzmann asserted that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  As a supplement to his Complaint, Mr. Starzmann attached a letter (Complaint Letter), which stated that “[o]n occasion for 25 years, I have sustained low voltage” and “I measure 65 volts on my 120 volt circuits.”  Complaint Letter at 1.  Mr. Starzmann stated that he reported and discussed this situation with a PECO engineer in the “mid-1980s and the situation was apparently understood but not resolved.”  Id.   

Mr. Starzmann also alleged that on May 24, and May 31, 2010, he reported a sustained low voltage issue with PECO’s service supply.  The Complainant explained that, on May 24, 2010, he reported “a one-half voltage issue that required him to disconnect the main circuit breaker in his home to preclude damage to his well pump and his refrigeration compressor motors…”  Id.  Mr. Starzmann stated that the low-voltage condition “lasted for hours, not seconds or minutes.”  Id.  Mr. Starzmann requested that he be given details on the latest low voltage problem and be advised what is being done to correct the problem.  The Complainant also recommended that PECO install specific hardware and implement specific procedures to correct the problem.  Id.   

In addition, Mr. Starzmann complained about PECO’s customer service process, noting that the toll-free number PECO provides only gives answers to pre-recorded standard questions, not contact with a PECO representative.  Mr. Starzmann recommended that the Commission “call and audit” the telephone number for PECO’s Emergency Service Department to see “if they are able to reach a person.”  Id. at 2.  Mr. Starzmann concluded his Complaint Letter by stating: “PECO’s power quality, procedures and response are unacceptable.”  Id. 

On September 1, 2010, PECO filed an Answer with New Matter (PECO Answer) to Mr. Starzmann’s Complaint.  PECO denied that there is a service reliability issue at Mr. Starzmann’s property.  PECO asserted that, “according to the specific facts laid out in the complaint, this was the second time in 25 years that Complainant claims to have had voltage concerns.”  PECO Answer at 1.  PECO denied being notified of any long-term or ongoing voltage concerns.  PECO explained that the Company experienced a “burnt 3 phase tap” on May 24, 2010, and that the equipment was fixed that day.  Id. at 2.  PECO averred that “the measures that Complainant requests are too costly to fix a problem that does not exist” and that Mr. Starzmann refused to allow PECO to place its own voltage recording device at the property.  Id. at 2-3. 

In its New Matter, PECO argued that Mr. Starzmann should not be allowed to bring an action based on an incident occurring twenty-five years ago.  PECO noted that Section 3314(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314, requires all actions be brought before the Commission within three years of their occurrence.  PECO argued that the Complaint should be limited to the alleged voltage incidents that occurred in 2010.  PECO Answer at 3. 

On September 9, 2010, Mr. Starzmann filed an Answer to PECO’s New Matter (Starzmann Answer) wherein, inter alia, he responded to PECO’s claims regarding the low voltage occurrences dating back twenty-five years.  Mr. Starzmann agreed that actions before the Commission must be brought within three years of their occurrence, but indicated that “the background voltage information from an incident in the 1980’s was provided to assist PECO in their review of power system disturbances that affect the voltage at my residence.”  Starzmann Answer at 1.  In summary, Mr. Starzmann provided the historic data to support his claim that the problem he was experiencing was, in his opinion, related to the design of the electric grid.  In addition, Mr. Starzmann elaborated on the particulars of his Complaint as well as the relief he had requested.  Id. at 1-4.  Mr. Starzmann also addressed the statements in PECO’s Answer that he refused to allow PECO to install a voltage recording device at the property.  Id. at 4.  PECO’s Answer stated:

PECO notes that Complainant claims to have used his own voltage recording device to arrive at his conclusion that his voltage was low. However, Complainant refused to allow PECO to place its own voltage recording device at the property.  Without allowing PECO to perform its own investigation, using its equipment that is regularly calibrated, PECO cannot be certain that Complainant sustained the low voltage he claims.  PECO will be happy to thoroughly investigate Complainant's voltage concerns if he allows PECO to perform its investigation according to established procedures, which includes setting a PECO voltage recorder at the meter.

PECO Answer at 2-3. 

In contrast to PECO’s averments, supra, Mr. Starzmann related a phone message from PECO employee, Russ Brocato.  According to the Complainant, Mr. Brocato stated that he had “closed out” the job to install a voltage meter at Mr. Starzmann’s residence once he found out the explanation for the low voltage situation.  Starzmann Answer at 5.  Mr. Starzmann submits that he did not refuse to allow PECO to place its own voltage recording device at the property.  Id. 

A telephonic hearing was held on December 6, 2011, in Harrisburg.  The Complainant appeared pro se, testified on his own behalf and offered no exhibits.  PECO was represented by counsel, presented the testimony of one witnesses and introduced three exhibits.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of sixty pages.  At the conclusion of the hearing, PECO requested the opportunity to file a Main Brief.  Tr. at 55.  On December 7, 2011, the ALJ issued a Briefing Order which set forth the guidelines and parameters for briefs.  Mr. Starzmann filed a Main Brief on January 4, 2012, and PECO filed a Main Brief on January 10, 2012.  
Accompanying PECO’s Main Brief was a Motion to Strike Extra-Record Evidence in Mr. Starzmann’s Main Brief (Motion to Strike).  In its Motion, PECO argued, inter alia, that portions of Mr. Starzmann’s brief, as well as the attached exhibits, are extra-record evidence and should be stricken.  Motion to Strike at 4-14. 

On January 31, 2012, Mr. Starzmann filed a Response to PECO’s Motion to Strike (Response).  In his Response, Mr. Starzmann stated that he believed that, because the hearing held on December 6, 2011, was entitled an “initial” telephonic hearing, the hearing was preliminary in nature and that there would be a further hearing where evidence would be introduced.  Response at 13.  In addition to his Response to PECO’s Motion, Mr. Starzmann also filed a Petition to Reopen the Record (Petition to Reopen) pursuant to Section 5.571 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.571.  In his Petition to Reopen, Mr. Starzmann argued that the record should be reopened in this proceeding for the limited purpose of admitting into evidence his Brief and Exhibits.  Petition to Reopen at 6. 

On February 29, 2012, PECO filed a letter (PECO Letter) stating that counsel for PECO had not been aware of Mr. Starzmann’s Petition to Reopen, and requesting that her letter be considered as a brief response nunc pro tunc.  The PECO Letter concluded her Letter by stating that if “it is in the public interest to receive the Complainant’s new evidence and allegations, minimally, PECO Energy must be provided an opportunity to respond.”  PECO Letter at 2. 

By Order dated March 6, 2012 (March 2012 Order), the ALJ granted PECO’s Motion to Strike Extra Record Evidence to the extent that twelve of the Complainant’s twenty-four exhibits attached to Mr. Starzmann’s Main Brief were stricken.  The ALJ also granted Mr. Starzmann’s Petition to Reopen the Record to the extent that the remaining twelve exhibits were admitted into the record.  The ALJ gave PECO twenty days to submit a “substantive response” to the twelve exhibits admitted into the record.  March 2012 Order at 19-20.  Accordingly, PECO filed a Reply to Post Hearing Allegations and Evidence of Respondent on March 28, 2012.  

By Initial Decision issued May 21, 2012, the ALJ found, inter alia, that substantial record evidence in this proceeding supported findings of low voltage on May 24, 2010, and June 11, 2010, which constitute a violation of a Commission regulation.  I.D. at 8.  The ALJ also found that the extensive list of upgrades and modifications that Mr. Starzmann would like PECO to undertake are “excessive and unnecessary.”  Id. at 13.  Instead of the proposed upgrades and modifications, the ALJ recommended that a civil penalty of $750.00 be imposed on PECO.  Id. at 13 and 18.   

As noted, supra, PECO filed Exceptions on June 11, 2012.  No Reply Exceptions were filed. 

Discussion

The ALJ made thirty-five Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-7, 20-22.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

A.	Burden of Proof

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To satisfy this burden, the Complainant must demonstrate that PECO was responsible for the problems alleged in his Complaint through a violation of the Code, or a regulation or order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701; Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof must present evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) alloc. den., 529 Pa. 654,602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to PECO.  If the evidence presented by PECO is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut the evidence of PECO.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

B.	Exceptions to the Initial Decision

We note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. 
Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

As discussed infra, PECO argues in its Exceptions that the ALJ’s finding that PECO violated the Commission’s regulations and his recommendation for a civil penalty are based on a misinterpretation of the “normal system operation” limitation in Section 54.17 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 57.14 (Section 57.14).  PECO Exc. at 5.  PECO avers that the ALJ completely ignored Section 57.14(d)(2), which exempts instances of low voltage from causes beyond the utility’s control.  PECO also avers that the Complainant did not demonstrate by substantial evidence that PECO violated the Commission’s regulations on June 30, 2010. 

Section 57.14 governs service voltage provided by electric companies and the allowable voltage variation parameters.  Specifically, Section 57.14 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

§ 57.14 Service voltage.

* * * *

(b) Allowable voltage variation (primarily lighting).  For service rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation.

(c) Allowable voltage variation (primarily power).  For service rendered primarily for power purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 10% above or below the standard nominal service voltage during normal system operation.

(d) Variations in excess of allowable limits.

* * * *
(2) Variations of voltage in excess of those specific, caused by the operations of the facilities of the customer in violation of his contract or the field tariff rules of the public utility, or from causes beyond the control of the public utility, will not be considered as violations of this section. 

ALJ’s Recommendation

With regard to the low voltage incident that occurred on May 24, 2010, the ALJ found that substantial record evidence demonstrated that PECO violated Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations.  I.D. at 10.  The ALJ provided the following summary of the record evidence upon which he based his finding: 

Mr. Starzmann testified that on May 24, 2010, he experienced approximately 60 volts on his circuit instead of what should be 120 volts.  Tr. 9.  Mr. Starzmann, who is an engineer, indicated that he determined that he was only receiving 60 volts by testing his circuit with a volt meter that he purchased in 1977 from United Electric, a distributor house in Wilmington, Delaware.  Tr. 11.  Mr. Starzmann testified that his lights become very dim and any motor that is running, like the motor in his refrigerator, will start to growl when he has the incidents of low voltage.  Tr. 26.  Mr. Starzmann believes that PECO should have in place a system that senses voltage parameters on individual lines and that trips the line when those parameters are not met.  Tr. 13, 17.  Mr. Starzmann believes that such a process would prevent damage to motors or other equipment that rely on certain voltage levels.  Tr. 14.

PECO Exhibit Number 2 indicates that Mr. Starzmann called PECO on May 24, 2010 to report dim/flickering lights.  PECO Exh. No. 2.  Additionally, PECO’s witness, Mr. Alan Baldwin, testified that, according to PECO Exhibit Number 1, the incident lasted for forty-seven (47) minutes and was caused by a “burnt C phase tap on pole 97.”  PECO Exh. No. 1.  Mr. Baldwin testified that the troubleman who responded to the call believed the incident was caused by a lightning strike that broke the insulators and severed a connection.  Tr. 36.  Mr. Baldwin testified that this caused some customers to be without power and that it is possible, although rare, that it could have caused other customers to experience low voltage.  Tr. 36.  To fix the situation, the PECO repairmen transferred the load to another source and remade the connection.  Tr. 37.  Mr. Baldwin recognized that the incident on May 24th could have led to half voltage circumstances.  Tr. 44. 

I.D. at 9-10.

From the record evidence, the ALJ found that PECO exceeded the “allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminal of the customer… for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal voltage and total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation” as is prohibited by Section 57.14(b) of the Commission’s regulations.  I.D. at 10.  The ALJ pointed to Mr. Starzmann’s testimony that, using his own meter, the voltage showed sixty volts and the PECO exhibits showed that the incident lasted for forty-seven minutes.  The ALJ submitted that both of these parameters exceeded the thresholds allowed in Section 57.14.  Id. 

The ALJ acknowledged PECO’s argument that a low voltage incident caused by a lightning strike does not meet the “during normal system operation” criteria under Section 57.14.  However, the ALJ found this argument to be unpersuasive.  The ALJ stated that “[w]hile lightning strikes are certainly not an everyday occurrence, they are also not so rare that PECO’s distribution system should not be able to avoid low voltage situations or that PECO should not be subject to a civil penalty under the Commission’s regulations if such an incident occurs.”  I.D. at 10-11.  The ALJ reasoned that “[c]ertainly, low voltage situations do not arise every time there is a lightning strike.”  Id. at 11.  The ALJ concluded that, while this incident of low voltage may have been caused by a lightning strike, it was not out of “normal system operation” and does not negate the violation of Section 57.14.  Id.  

The ALJ also found that PECO violated Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations with regard to the allegations of low voltage on June 11, 2010.  The ALJ stated that, according to PECO Exhibit No. 1, Mr. Starzmann experienced low voltage for 1,840 minutes, or thirty hours and forty minutes, on June 11, 2010.  The ALJ noted that PECO’s witness, Mr. Baldwin, testified that scheduled maintenance was being performed by PECO and that, during such instances, the Company will reconfigure the system to allow the work to be done safely.  The ALJ also noted Mr. Baldwin’s testimony that PECO would not knowingly reconfigure the system to create a half voltage incident but that it is conceivable that there may have been marginally low voltage.  The ALJ concluded that, while Mr. Baldwin contested any assertion that the voltage would go to half in such an instance, a variation of half is not required in order to violate Section 57.14.  The ALJ reasoned that only a variation of greater than five to ten percent is required.  The ALJ found that, based on Mr. Baldwin’s testimony that “it is conceivable that we perhaps may have had marginally low voltage,” and the notation of “LV” (or low voltage) in PECO’s own exhibits, the evidence demonstrates that Mr. Starzmann did in fact experience a low voltage incident on June 11, 2010, in violation of Section 57.14.  I.D. at 11-12. 

PECO’s Exceptions

PECO argues that the ALJ’s finding of a violation of Section 57.14 for the May 24, 2010 and June 11, 2010 incidents is incorrect as a matter of law, and must be rejected.  PECO states that on its face, Section 57.14 sets forth allowable voltage variances “during normal system operations.”  PECO Exc. at 7.  PECO submits that, in order for the ALJ to find that PECO violated Section 57.14, the ALJ had to conclude that the low voltage incidents occurred during “normal system operation.”  Id.   

With respect to the low voltage incident on May 24, 2010, PECO avers that an “outage” caused by a lightning strike is not “normal system operation.”  PECO Exc. at 8.  PECO states that, “if a storm outage is considered ‘normal system operation,’ then one is left to wonder what circumstances could be considered outside of normal operations.”  Id.  PECO also avers that the June 11, 2010 incident also cannot reasonably be said to have occurred during normal system operation.  PECO explains that on June 11, 2010, a main circuit was taken out of configuration temporarily for safety purposes, and that it was “restored to normal” later that day.  Id.  PECO argues that, if the configuration was “returned to normal” at some point, then implicitly, the configuration was not “normal” for some period of time.  Id. 

PECO notes that the ALJ rejected the system upgrades requested by Mr. Starzmann and found them to be “excessive and unnecessary.”  Exc. at 8.  PECO also notes that the ALJ found that these incidents of low voltage are not indicative of a larger problem with PECO’s distribution network and the service it provides to Mr. Starzmann.  Id. at 9.  PECO opines that the ALJ found that low voltage is bound to occur at certain times and at some points on the distribution system, and it would take an unreasonable and excessive amount of effort to protect against all incidences of low voltage.  PECO argues that, if it is acknowledged that low voltage will occur from time to time throughout a distribution system, and that no amount of effort can completely prevent incidents of low voltage, then it is not reasonable to impose civil penalties against a utility when low voltage occurs under normal system conditions.  Id.   

PECO also submits that the ALJ’s Findings of Fact regarding the June 11, 2010 incident are not supported by substantial record evidence and, therefore, should not be accepted by the Commission.  PECO states that a review of the record reveals that the Complainant produced no evidence about a low voltage episode on June 11, 2010.  Additionally, PECO avers that the Complainant’s testimony at the hearing consisted of generalized discussions of low-voltage tests he performed using a thirty-four year-old uncalibrated voltmeter with no independent corroboration.  Exc. at 12.

PECO states that, in reaching his findings on the June 11, 2010 incident, the ALJ appears to have relied solely on the “LV” (low voltage) notation on PECO Exhibit No. 1 and hypothetical testimony by PECO witness Baldwin that “it is conceivable that we perhaps may have had marginally low voltage.”  Exc. at 13.  PECO explains that the “LV” designation on Exhibit 1 just reflects a report of low voltage by Mr. Starzmann based on a call by Ms. Starzmann, not proof that low voltage actually occurred.  PECO also submits that, while the ALJ may have focused on Mr. Baldwin’s statement that marginal low voltage could have been experienced, Mr. Baldwin also testified that it is highly unlikely that the Complainant experienced any substantial voltage sag on June 11, 2010.  Id.   

PECO contends that contrary to the ALJ’s findings, that the June 11, 2010 low voltage event lasted more than thirty hours, there is no evidence in the record to indicate how long Mr. Starzmann allegedly experienced low voltage on that day.  PECO avers that the ALJ’s findings regarding the June 11, 2010 incident were based solely on a report from PECO’s outage management system (PECO Exhibit No. 1) that references a duration of 1,840 minutes.  PECO explains that the 1,840 minutes was the length of time it took PECO to close the investigation of the incident and does not support a conclusion that Mr. Starzmann experienced low voltage for thirty straight hours.  Exc. at 13.  

Disposition 

(a)	May 24, 2010 Incident

We disagree with the ALJ that the record evidence in this proceeding supports a finding that PECO violated Section 57.14 as a result of the incident on May 24, 2010.  As noted, supra, Section 57.14(d) provides that variations in service voltage that result from causes beyond the control of the public utility will not be considered violations of this section.  The record indicates that the low voltage incident experienced by Mr. Starzmann on May 24, 2010, was believed to be the result of a burnt C phase tap on Pole 987[footnoteRef:1] that was likely caused by a lightning strike that broke the insulators and severed the connection.  Findings of Fact Nos. 25 and 26, I.D at 6; Tr. at 35;  PECO Exh. 1.  In addressing the May 24, 2010 incident, the ALJ reasoned “that lightning strikes are not so rare that PECO’s distribution system should not be able to avoid low voltage situations or that PECO should not be subject to a civil penalty under the Commission’s regulations if such an incident occurs.”  I.D. at 10-11.  However, in addressing the magnitude of the proposed fine against PECO, the ALJ also stated that “[l]ightning strikes are not rare, but it is not clear what remedial action PECO could take to prevent low voltage outages from occurring as a result of future lightning strikes.”[footnoteRef:2]  I.D. at 16. [1: 	The transcript of Mr. Baldwin’s testimony states the incident occurred on “pole 97” while PECO Exhibit 1 indicates the burnt phase C tap was located on “P# 987.” ]  [2: 	The ALJ noted that Mr. Starzmann provided an extensive list of upgrades or modifications that he would like the Commission to order PECO to undertake as a result of these incidents of low voltage.  The ALJ found that these actions are “excessive and unnecessary” and recommended that a civil penalty is appropriate.  I.D. at 13. ] 


We are of the opinion that the record in this proceeding does not support a finding that the low voltage experienced by Mr. Starzmann on May 24, 2010, was the result of inadequate design, maintenance or operation of PECO facilities.  In our view, the record supports a finding that the low voltage incident on May 24, 2010, resulted from causes beyond the control of PECO and does not constitute a violation of Section 57.14.  Consequently, we will not adopt the ALJ’s recommendation that assesses a civil penalty on PECO for violating Section 54.14 of our regulations as a result of the incident on May 24, 2010.

(b)	June 11, 2010 Incident

We also find that the ALJ’s recommendation that PECO be assessed a civil penalty for a low voltage incident on June 11, 2010, is based on the incorrect assumption that Mr. Starzmann reported such an incident.  Other than Mr. Starzmann’s averments that he experienced low voltage incidents during the 1980s, Mr. Starzmann’s Complaint and testimony only addressed the May 24, 2010 incident.  Moreover, in his Answer to PECO’s New Matter, the Complainant noted PECO’s references to June 1, 2010, and June 11, 2010, and stated that he “was not aware of, nor did he report a power quality issue on those June dates.”  Starzmann Answer at 3.  Consequently, we shall reverse the ALJ’s recommendation that imposes a civil penalty on PECO for a low voltage incident on June 11, 2010, as beyond the scope of the Complaint.

C.	Complainant’s Customer Service Concerns

In his Complaint, Mr. Starzmann argued that PECO’s customer service response was inadequate.  Mr. Starzmann stated that “this phone number generally has an automatic response to push phone telephone buttons in answer to prerecorded standard questions; not to follow-up with a discussion with a PECO representative.”  Complaint at 2.

The ALJ noted that Mr. Starzmann is clearly frustrated by PECO’s handling of his situation.  The ALJ stated that “[n]onetheless, Mr. Starzmann’s arguments regarding PECO’s customer service response are not sufficient to make a finding of any violation of a Commission Order or regulation, or of the Company’s own Commission-approved tariffs.”[footnoteRef:3]  I.D. at 19.  The ALJ pointed out that the Commission is aware of the customer service processes of electric distribution companies in general, especially during outages, and has held hearings on how to improve such processes.  The ALJ also reached the following conclusions:  [3:  	Mr. Starzmann did not except to these specific findings of the ALJ. ] 


Issues such as customer service are generally managerial decisions.  It is long established that the Commission may not interfere in the management of a utility unless an abuse of discretion or arbitrary action by the utility has been shown.  Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 561 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1989).  The Commission lacks the statutory power to sit as a super‑board of directors for utilities and may not invade utility business decisions.  Absent express legislative authority, the Commission may not interfere with general management decisions of public utilities.  Id.  There is not substantial evidence in the record in this proceeding that supports a finding that PECO’s customer service response is inadequate.  Mr. Starzmann’s arguments to the contrary should be denied.

I.D. at 19-20.

We concur with the ALJ that there is not sufficient record evidence to make a finding of a violation of a Commission Order or regulation, or of PECO’s tariff.  However in light of the ALJ’s conclusions, supra, we find it necessary to make a clarification of our authority and activities related to the performance of electric utility customer service functions.
The Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (Act) of 1996, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801-2812, requires, inter alia, that electric distribution companies (EDCs) maintain, at a minimum, the levels of customer service that were in existence prior to the effective dates of the Act.[footnoteRef:4]  In response to the Act, the Commission took steps to ensure the continued provision of high-quality customer service through the implementation of regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.151-54.156 that, inter alia, require the EDCs to report statistics on important components of customer service, including timely response to customer calls and disputes, and customer satisfaction.  The EDCs have been submitting annual reports to the Commission since February 2002, and the Commission has released Annual Customer Performance Reports for the EDCs (and Natural Gas Distribution Utilities).  Consequently, pursuant to the Act, the Commission does actively review the customer service activities of the EDCs.   [4:   66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d). ] 


Conclusion

Based upon the forgoing discussion, we shall grant the Exceptions of PECO, reverse the Initial Decision of ALJ Cheskis, and dismiss the Complaint of Mr. Starzmann;  THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions, filed on June 11, 2012, by PECO Energy Company, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, are granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis issued on May 21, 2012, is reversed, consistent with this Opinion and Order.
3. That the Complaint filed by John R. Starzmann on August 5, 2010, is dismissed.  

4. That the record at Docket Number C-2010-21927509 be marked closed. 

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 5, 2012
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